

### LAWS

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

#### FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

created by the district, which sum shall be turned into a sinking fund and there kept to provide for the extinguishment of said indebtedness. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to the retirement of the obligations of the district or invested in such securities as savings banks or fiduciaries or trustees are now or hereafter allowed to hold. Provided, however, that the trustees may, in their discretion and in lieu of the establishment of a sinking fund, issue the bonds of the district so that not less than  $\frac{16}{20}$  of the amount of the bonds so issued shall mature and be retired each year.

IV. If any surplus remains at the end of the year, it may be turned into the sinking fund.

Sec. 11. P&SL 1949, c. 116, §16, as amended by P&SL 1973, c. 190, §4, is repealed.

Sec. 12. P&SL 1949, c. 116, §§17 and 18 are repealed.

Sec. 13. P&SL 1949, c. 116, §19 is amended to read:

Sec. 19. Existing statutes not affected; rights conferred subject to provisions of law. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944 the Revised Statutes, Title 35 and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Sec. 14. P&SL 1949, c. 116, §§20 and 21 are repealed.

Effective July 13, 1982.

#### **CHAPTER 105**

S.P. 786 - L.D. 1851

AN ACT Authorizing Husson College to Confer a Degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Bachelor of Husson College; granted power to confer Science in Nursing degree. In addition to the rights, privileges and powers heretofore granted by any prior Act to Husson College, an institution of higher education located in Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, Husson Col-lege is hereby granted authority to confer a degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing upon all who shall satisfactorily complete courses of academic and clinical study jointly prescribed by its trustees and Eastern Maine Medical Center. Clinical studies shall be provided by Eastern Maine Medical Center. The entire nursing program shall be prescribed within the accreditation guidelines of the New England Association of Schools and Colleges, Inc. and the National League of Nursing.

Effective July 13, 1982.

#### CHAPTER 106

#### S.P. 951 - L.D. 2097

#### AN ACT Deleting the Requirement of a Federal Matching Share for the Expenditure of Funds for Expansion and Improvement of the Biddeford Municipal Airport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1973, c. 143 is amended to read:

Biddeford Municipal Airport expansion; appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, to be expended under the direction of the Department of Transportation for immediate capital improvement at the Biddeford Municipal Airport. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing account until the purposes of this Act have been carrying accomplished the moneys have been fully expended. This appropriation shall be contingent upon local and federal funds being available for this project, but no federal funds will be necessary for any project which has been ordered or contracted for or for which funds are obligated after January 1, 1982, using the moneys appropriated in this Act.